KY Medicaid
MMIS Batch Health Care
Dental Health Care Claim
and Encounter Claims (837D)
Companion Guide
Version 2.0
Version 004010 X097A1
Cabinet for Health and Family Services

transaction.
151 2300 CLM CLM05-3  -  Claim Frequency
Type Code
Refer to Implementation
Guide for Valid Values
153 2300 CLM CLM11-1  -  Related-Causes
Code
Refer to Implementation
Guide for Valid Values
155 2300 CLM CLM12  -  Special Program
Code
‘01’ – Early & Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis, and
Treatment (EPSDT)
180 2300 REF REF01  -  Reference
Identification Qualifier
‘F8’ – Original Reference
Number
180 2300 REF REF02  -  Reference
Identification
FFS:  Original KY Medicaid
Internal Control Number
(ICN) - Previously called
Transaction Control
Number (TCN)
MCO:  Original MCO
Assigned Internal Control
Number
180 2300 REF REF01  -  Reference
Identification Qualifier
‘G1’ – Prior Authorization
Number
180 2300 REF REF02  -  Reference
Identification
Assigned Prior
Authorization Number
Commonwealth of Kentucky – MMIS   New KY MMIS 837D Companion Guide
 3-3
186 2300 NTE NTE01  -  Note Reference Code ‘ADD’ – Additional
Information
186 2300 NTE NTE02  -  Description ‘MCO Receipt Date –
Format CCYYMMDD’
Required for MCO
Encounters
Referring Provider Name
189 2310A NM1 NM108  -  Identification Code
Qualifier
‘XX’ – Health Care
Financing Administration
National Provider Identifier
(NPI)  for Healthcare
Providers
189 2310A NM1 NM109  -  Identification Code ‘10 digit’ NPI assigned to
the provider.
Rendering Provider Name
 Rendering/Individual/Billing Provider Information:  This is the Individual Provider Number if billed in
conjunction with a Clinic or Group.
197
2310B NM1 NM108  -  Identification Code
Qualifier
‘XX’ – Health Care
Financing Administration
National Provider Identifier
(NPI)  for Healthcare
Providers
197 2310B NM1 NM109  -  Identification Code ‘10 digit’ NPI assigned to
the provider.
198 2310B PRV PRV01  -  Provider Code ‘PE’ – Performing
199 2310B PRV PRV02  -  Reference
Identification Qualifier
‘ZZ’ – Health Care Provider
Taxonomy
199 2310B PRV PRV03  -  Reference